



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

TREY M. MILLER, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant-Below, :  
 Appellant, :  
 :  
 v. : No.: 241, 2018  
 :  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Below, :  
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware to the Supreme Court of Delaware

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

John S. Malik, Esquire, ID 2320  
The Law Office of John S. Malik  
100 East 14th Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
302-427-2247  
*jmalik@malik-law.com*  
Attorney for Appellant Trey M.  
Miller

A. Dale Bowers, Esq., ID 3932  
Caren L. Sydnor, Esq., ID 6332  
Law Office of A. Dale Bowers, P.A.  
203 North Maryland Avenue  
Wilmington, Delaware 19804  
302-691-3786  
*dale@bowerslegal.com*  
Attorneys for Appellant Trey M.  
Miller

Dated: November 7, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES .....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DEFENDANT TREY MILLER’S SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED AND HIS CASE REMANDED FOR RE-SENTENCING SINCE THE COURT EXHIBITED A CLOSED MIND WHEN SENTENCING TREY MILLER AND THE SENTENCE APPEARS TO BE THE RESULT OF JUDICIAL VINDICTIVENESS. ....	4
A. Question Presented.....	4
1. Whether the lack of consideration of the nature of the offenses, character of Trey Miller or any mitigating factors during the violation of probation proceedings by the lower Court warrant finding Trey Miller’s sentence was the result of a closed mind and judicial vindictiveness or bias? This issue was preserved during the hearing and in Miller’s Motion for Sentence Modification. (A 72-73, 86-89).....	4
B. Standard and Scope of Review. ....	4
C. Merits of Argument.....	5
1. The proper scope of review is Abuse of Discretion. ....	6
2. Timing does not preclude the review of the issues of closed mind or judicial vindictiveness as to sentencing in the present case.....	7
3. The closed mind and judicial vindictiveness present in this case meets the plain error standard. ....	9
4. The State failed to establish that the lower court explained its substantial deviation from the recommendation of the Probation Officer and SENTAC Guidelines. ....	11
5. The lower court acted with a closed mind and judicial vindictiveness imposing a sentence outside the zone of reasonableness.....	12

CONCLUSION.....14

## TABLE OF CASES

### **Cases**

<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 409 (Del. 2010).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 2003 WL 1443050 (Del. 2003).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mayes v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 839 (Del. 1992).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Pipkin v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2419087 (Del. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Tramill v. State</i> , 425 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	5

## **NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS**

Appellant hereby incorporates the Nature and Stage of the Proceedings of his Opening Brief filed with this Honorable Court on July 20, 2018.
